

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34788-34789/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 28/03/2012 in WP No. 9145/2010 & WP No. 9160/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANITA & ANR ETC.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"The applications seeking deletion of the names of respondents in SLP (C) Nos. 34792/2012, 36965/2012, 38636/2012 and 39133-39134/2012 are allowed at the risk of the petitioners.

SLP (C) No. 34788-34789 of 2012

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents to be served through dasti, returnable after four weeks."

SLP (Civil) Nos. 34788-34789 of 2012

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 in SLP (Civil) No. 34788 of 2012 and Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 9 in SLP (Civil) No. 34789 of 2012. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 in SLP (Civil) No. 34789 of 2012 and unserved covers have been received back from Respondent No. 2 in SLP (Civil) No. 34788 of 2012 and Respondent No. 9 in SLP (Civil) No. 34789 of 2012 with the postal remark "unclaimed" and "addressee left" respectively.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No. 2 in SLP (Civil) No. 34788 of 2012 and Respondent No. 9 in SLP (Civil) No. 34780 of 2012. According to the affidavit of dasti service, service of notice is complete.

....2/-

-2-

SLP (Civil) No. 34792 of 2013

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Respondent Nos. 4 to 12 deleted vide Court's order dated 18th April, 2013. The Counsel for the Petitioner did not file process fee and spare copies with the result show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. However, Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012.

Service of notice may be treated as complete.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in both matters, but not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an

application for deleting the name of Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP (Civil) No. 35146 of 2012 and common Respondent Nos. 4 to 15 in SLP (Civil) No. 35147 of 2012.
SLP (Civil) No. 36965 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Respondent Nos. 4 to 15 deleted vide Court's order dated 18th April, 2013. Common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are state and Vakalatnama/Appearance has been filed in SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012.

Service of notice may be treated as complete.

SLP (Civil) No. 36967 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are representing through Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate and Vakalatnama/Appearance filed in SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for deleting the name of Respondent Nos. 4 to 15.

SLP (Civil) No. 36968 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are representing through Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate and Vakalatnama/Appearance filed in SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for deleting the name of Respondent Nos. 4 to 13.

....3/-

-3-

SLP (Civil) No. 38636 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are representing through Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate and Vakalatnama/Appearance filed in SLP (Civil) Nos. 35146-35147 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 4 to 15 deleted vide Court's order dated 18th April, 2013.

Service of notice may be treated as complete.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 39133-39134 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are representing through Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate and rest of Respondents are deleted vide Court's order dated 18th April, 2013. Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of July, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR